# IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES Proof Report

6/4/2020

#### Water Permit 43-2316

Owner Type

Name and Address

Current Owner

TAYLOR BROS RT 2 BOX 112A BURLEY, ID 83318

**Status:** Cancelled

**Source** 

Tributary

**Beneficial Use** 

From To

**Diversion Rate** 

**Volume** 

Source and Point(s) of Diversion

Place Of Use

**Conditions of Approval:** 

Comments:

**Dates and Other Information** 

Water District Number: TBD Mitigation Plan: False

**Combined Use Limits** 

N/A

SubCase:

N/A

Water Supply Bank:

N/A



### State of Idaho

## DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

STATE OFFICE, 450 W. State Street, Boise, Idaho

JOHN V. EVANS

Governor

A. KENNETH DUNN

Director

May 13, 1981

Taylor Brothers Burley, Idaho 83318

RE: Permit No. 43-2316

Dear Sirs,

Enclosed is an Order which cancels the above referenced permit for failure to comply with the requirements of such permit and failure to show cause why such action should not be taken.

Please be advised that any person who does not agree with the decision of the Director may appeal therefrom within sixty days (60) to the District Court.

A. KENNETH DUNN

Director

Mailing address: Statehouse Boise, Idaho 83720 (208) 334-4440



### BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF CANCELLATION OF PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATER OF THE STATE OF IDAHO FOR PERMIT NO. 43-2316 IN THE NAME OF TAYLOR BROTHERS

ORDER OF CANCELLATION

WHEREAS, on April 9, 1947, Taylor Brothers applied to the Department of Water Resources for a permit to appropriate 60.0 cubic feet per second of water from the Raft River, tributary to the Snake River, within the NE¼NE¼, Sec. 25; NE¼SE¼, Sec. 13; SE4SE4, Sec. 12, Twp. 12S, Rge. 26E, and SW4NW4, Sec. 7; NW4NW4, Sec. 7; NW4NW4, Sec. 6, Twp. 12S, Rge. 27E, and the NE $\frac{1}{4}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$ , Sec. 30; SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ , Sec. 18, Twp. 11S, Rge. 27E, B.M., Cassia County, to be used for irrigation purposes; and,

WHEREAS, on August 16, 1948, the Department approved the permit with the conditions that proof be submitted on August 16, 1952; and,

WHEREAS, on August 16, 1951, the Department received Proof of Completion of Works and on August 5, 1952, the Department examined the works; and,

WHEREAS, on August 18, 1953, the Department received Proof of Beneficial Use for said permit; and,

WHEREAS, on November 3, 1980, the Department conducted a field examination and the examiner's report indicated that water had not been put to a beneficial use; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 42-311, Idaho Code, the Director of the Department of Water Resources is empowered to cancel permits for which development requirements have not been completed; and,

WHEREAS, on April 8, 1981, the Department sent an Order to Show Cause why the permit should not be cancelled by Certified Mail to the permit holder; and,

WHEREAS, the permit holder failed to comply with the requirements of said permit and has not shown why said permit should not be cancelled,

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, and Permit No. 43-2316 is hereby Cancelled.

Dated this 18 Hday of May, 1981.

A. KENNETH DUNN
Director

Director